

No. 14-3178

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

IBEW LOCAL 98 PENSION FUND; MARION HAYNES and RENE LeBLANC;
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

BEST BUY CO., INC.; BRIAN J. DUNN; JIM MUEHLBAUER
and MIKE VITELLI;
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
No. 0:11-cv-00429-DWF-FLN
The Honorable Donovan W. Frank

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
SUSAN K. ALEXANDER
ANDREW S. LOVE
SHAWN A. WILLIAMS
AELISH M. BAIG
DANIEL J. PFEFFERBAUM
KENNETH J. BLACK
Post Montgomery Center
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

HALUNEN & ASSOCIATES
CLAYTON D. HALUNEN
MELISSA W. WOLCHANSKY
1650 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612/605-4098
612/605-4099 (fax)

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs-Appellees

CIRCUIT RULE 28A(i) SUMMARY OF THE CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Course of Proceedings Relevant to Class Certification	3
C. Statement of Plaintiffs’ Claims Upheld by the District Court	5
1. Facts Relevant to Upheld Claims.....	5
2. District Court Order Upholding Two Alleged False Statements	10
D. Evidence Submitted Regarding Class Certification.....	12
1. Plaintiffs’ Evidentiary Showing, Establishing the Fraud- on-the-Market Presumption	13
2. Defendants’ Attempt to Rebut the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption	15
3. Plaintiffs’ Additional Evidence Debunking Defendants’ Asserted “Absence of Price Impact”	17
IV. DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS	21
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25

VII. ARGUMENT.....28

A. Issue on Appeal: the District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in (1) Applying Supreme Court Guidance from *Halliburton II*; (2) Considering Defendants’ Evidence; and (3) Concluding that Defendants’ Evidence Did Not Establish Absence of Price Impact28

1. Defendants Concede that Plaintiffs Made the Required Showing to Demonstrate that the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance Applies29

2. Defendants Had the Opportunity to Rebut the Presumption, Made an Evidentiary Attempt to Do So, but Failed to Meet Their Burden of Showing the Alleged Fraud Had No Price Impact33

a. Defendants Concede that, to Rebut the Presumption, They Had to Produce Evidence Sufficient to Prove There Was No Price Impact34

b. Defendants Tried, but Failed, to Meet Their Burden of Rebutting the Presumption39

c. Although Not Required to Do So, Plaintiffs’ Expert Provided Compelling Evidence Revealing the Fallacy of Defendants’ Asserted Absence-of-Price-Impact Theory45

3. Because Defendants Failed to Rebut the Well-Established Presumption, the District Court Was Plainly Within Its Discretion in Applying the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance to Certify the Class49

B. Issues Not on Appeal.....53

1. Defendants Improperly Seek Untimely and Inappropriate Interlocutory Review of the District Court’s Denial of Their Motion to Dismiss the Alleged Misrepresentations on Falsity Grounds53

2. Although They Purport Not to, Defendants Inappropriately Challenge Loss Causation for the First Time on Appeal Despite the Fact that It Is Not Properly Considered at the Class Certification Stage – and Was Never Raised in Any Context in the District Court.....58

3. Defendants Do Not Appeal the District Court’s Correct Holding that *Comcast* Did Not Change Settled Law that Common Questions Can Predominate Even If Individualized Damages Issues Exist61

VIII. CONCLUSION.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	37
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)	40, 61
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1184	22, 29
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 657 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	38, 50, 51
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l. Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	1, 53
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)	25, 28, 42
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	51
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	16, 61

	Page
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	52
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	58
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 41
<i>Franze v. Equitable Assurance</i> , 296 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 13-317, 2013 U.S.	30
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	41
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	49, 50, 52
<i>Local 703, I. B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps' Welfare Fund</i> <i>v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)	36, 37
<i>Marr v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 662 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2011)	37

	Page
<i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-0804 (VM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113446 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2014)	42, 43
<i>McKowan Lowe & Co. v. Jasmine, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Michaels v. Michaels</i> , 767 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Pa. Ave. Funds v. Inyx Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6857 (PKC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72999 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2011)	38
<i>Prof'l Firefighters Ass'n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Rattray v. Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 614 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	31
<i>Weitz Co. v. MH Washington</i> , 631 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2011)	49

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	3, 37
§78t(a).....	3, 12

Page

28 U.S.C.
 §1292(b).....53, 55, 56
 §1292(e)1, 53

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 231, 2, 57, 61
 Rule 23(a).....12, 31
 Rule 23(b)(3).....*passim*
 Rule 23(f).....1, 5, 6, 28

Federal Rules of Evidence
 Rule 3012, 35
 Rule 70217

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-530, 32, 34
